IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN
AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 2009 CcA 2027
MHM CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,
V.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant.

/

ORDER DENYTNG MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.

THIS CAUSE being before the Court on Plaintiff’s Mofion
for Preliminary Injunction; counsel for the respective parties
appearing and presenting their evidence;.the Court having
reviewed extensive memorandums from both counsel for Plaintiff
and Defendant; having reviewed the memorandum filed herein by the
Intervener, CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES; having considered the
memorandums, the evidence presented, having read the case
authority submitted by counsél, and being otherwise fully advised
herein, the Court finds as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The case before the Court is based upon a Complaint for
Declaratory Relief filed herein by MHM CORRECTIONAL SERVICES,
INC. (MHM), seeking a determination that Defendant, STATE OF
FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS (DOC), violated Florida
Statutes 286.011(1) in its negotiations and award of a contract

to provide mental health services to CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL



SERVICES (CMS), and further seeking a preliminary injunction to
prevent DOC from violating the provisions of Section 120.57(3)
Florida Statues.

2. The general allegations are that on Februa;y 5, 2009,
DOC issued a Request for Proposals #08-DC-8048 (RFP), seeking
responses from vendors to provide mental healthcare services for
DOC in the State of Florida, Department of Corrections, Region
IV. MHM is the current provider of such services, with its
current contract ending on June 30, 2009. No complaints were
presented concerning the quality of the services being prqvided
by MHM under its contract.

Four vendors responded to the RFP - MHM, CMS, Wexford Health
Sources, Inc., and University of Miami, Department of Psychiatry
and Behavioral Sciences. University of Miami was deemed not to
have the experience necessary to perform the contract, and
Wexford was substantially higher than MHM or CMS. This left MHM
and CMS in the battle for the contract, although DOC determined
that none of the responses received met the criteria requested in
the RFP. DOC did not send out‘any documents regarding the non-
compliant RFP responses, nor did it elect to rebid the contract.
The CMS bid was higher than the bid of MHM by almost Five Million
($5,000,000.00) Dollars.

On April 21, 2009, DOC announced that pursuant to Section

287.057(6), Florida Statutes, it intended to award the bid to



CMS. MHM timely filed a Notice of Intent to Protest with the
Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), in Case Number 09-
2577BID, which case was pending resolution as of the date of
hearing herein. Despite the filing of the protest by MHM and the
automatic stay language contained in Section 120.57(3) (a) Florida
Statutes, DOC continued to negotiate secretly with CMS, to the
exclusion of MHM. On May 20, 2009, Robert E. Staney, Bureau of
Procurement & Supplies for DOC, signed an Approval for Exception
to Formal Contract Document, indicating its intent to enter into
a contract with CMS to provide the mental health services from
July 1, 2009, through October 31, 2009, for a total not to exceed
Six Million ($6,000,000.00) Dollars. The document was also
approved and signed by Millie Seay, Director of Administration,
under the date of May 20, 2009, although at hearing she admitted
that she signed the document on June 2, 2009, and that it was
backdated to May 20, 2009. DOC states that this document is an
interim purchase order until a formal contract can be completed
after a Final Order is entered in DOAH Case #09-2577BID.

DOC admitted that it had negotiated privately with CMS, and
that CMS had agreed to provide the services during the 120-day
period for a substantial savings over the current MHM contract.
MHM agreed that it would provide the services for the same price
as CMS. DOC elected not to negotiate with MHM due to its stated

concern as to the financial viability of MHM, although no



investigation was conducted into the financial wviability of MHM.
The State of Florida entered into a different contract with MHM a
short time before this current contract in dispute, that was a
contract for approximately Eleven Million ($11,000,000.00)
Dollars. DOC had no announced reason for questioning the
financial viability of MHM, and presented no other reason for not
negotiating with MHM. DOC conducted no investigation into.the
financial allegations. This was the only announced reason for
not negotiating with MHM.

MHM is seeking a ruling from DOARH that the RFP responses are
non-responsive, that they be set aside, and that the parties be
allowed to negotiate equally with DOC for the new contract.

CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

The Court is genuinely concerned and troubled by the manner
in which DOC has carried out its negotiations and award of a
contract to CMS herein. To request bidders to respond to an RFP-
and receive bids that are non-confofming, yet make no comment or
take any corrective action; to elect to negotiate with one bidder
to the exclusion of others, and doing so secretly, in violation
of Florida Law; to determine that a bidder is not financially
viable without a shred of evidence, or even the attempt to
investigate same; to blatantly violate the public trust by the
false execution of documents, and back-dating them by some 13

days; by engaging in an old fashioned shell game of calling a



short term contract with the same company as is currently
involved in a bid dispute, a “purchase order” and not a contract
thereby attempting to distinguish it from the contract in dispute
in the DOARH case; and by consciously and deliberately violating
the provisions of Section 120.57(3) (a) Florida Statutes by
continuing to negotiate in the face of an automatic stay; are all
unconscionable and unacceptable practices, and are an obvious
attempt to avoid any consequences of the DOAH case.

However, the Court is also mindful of its jurisdictional
limits and requirements of the law even in the face of conduct
that is at best, offensive, and at worst, illegal. By using a
“purchase order” pursuant to Section 287.057(5) (f) Florida
Statutes, DOC has entered into an agreement with CMS that is
exempt from competitive requirements and thereby deprives MHM of
standing to challenge the “purchase order” and this Court of the
ability to grant a temporary injunction. Further, MHM has
attempted to show irreparable harm will occur if inmates are
required to receive mental treatment from new physicians and
staff under the “purchase order”, but MHM does not have standing
to assert irreparable harm.based upon alleged suffering of
others. There is no proof that the old personnel will not be
retained by CMS, or that any new personnel will not be able to
provide the same quality of service as MHM.

DOC could have simply issued an emergency action order






